
 

 

 

 

 

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
 

Monday 3 November 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council (Chair) 
Jim Allen, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christine Cleveland, the Council 
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board) 
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council 
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council 
Councillor Kim Spickett, the Council 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Clerk to the Conservators 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

 
 

 

 
 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to obse
[...]
phy at its public meetings. By entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 

Conservators’ Meeting held on 23 June 2025 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

2. DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2026  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to 

be held in 2026. 
 

3. MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2025 

and seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2026/27. 
 

4. ASSESS VIABILITY OF REROUTING THE HORSE WALK AT THE 6-
FURLONG SHOOT  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 To present a proposal from The Jockey Club to re-route the path across the 6 

furlongs start chute on Walton Downs. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 June 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair); Jim Allen (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair);Councillor Christine Cleveland (the Council), 
Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Dow (Horserace 
Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor 
Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council) 
 
Absent: Simon Durrant (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company))   
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), 
Samantha Whitehead (Interim Assistant Head of Service - Streetcare), Sarah Clift 
(Senior Countryside Officer) (for agenda items 5 to 9) and Phoebe Batchelor 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Councillor Steven McCormick 
as Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2026. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Jim Allen as Vice-Chair to hold 
office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of 
the Borough Council in May 2026. 
 

3 TOILETS ON THE DOWNS  

The Chair made a verbal update to the Committee regarding toilets on the 
Downs. 

The Chair declared that they had received a letter from the College Ward 
Residents’ Association regarding reinstating toilets on the Downs. 

The Chair confirmed that the item remained on the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Action Tracker and would be progressed and discussed in more detail if funding 
could be identified.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 23 June 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Chair reiterated that it was not merely cost that resulted in the toilets being 
removed from the Downs, but it was also prevalent anti-social behaviour which 
contributed to the decision to demolish the toilet block.  

A Member of the Conservators raised that when the old block was demolished, 
there were costed proposals that were considered by Conservators, but were 
significantly out of budget. The Member stated that unless significant funding can 
be identified, the project would need to remain as something the Conservators 
would like to do, rather than something they are able to do.  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 27 January 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE, 24 MARCH 2025  

The Conservators received the Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton 
Downs Consultative Committee held on 24 March 2025. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive and note the Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton 
Downs Consultative Committee held on the 24 March 2025. 

 
6 DERBY UPDATE 2025  

The Conservators received an update on this year’s Derby Festival. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Derby Update. The Vice Chair commented that operationally the Derby 
Festival was successful. He explained that the weather was unfortunate 
over the festival period, but he had observed everything from the build-up 
the de-rig and is hoping to try and streamline these processes next year. 
The Vice Chair reported that the travellers camp caused very few issues. 
He acknowledged the issue prior to the festival, regarding arriving early 
and parking on Old London Road and steps have been taken to ensure 
the same does not happen next year. The Vice Chair highlighted that 
there were only four arrests across the 34,000 attendees. He informed the 
Conservators that there had sadly been no royal attendance this year, 
which does affect the event, however the racing was brilliant. The Vice 
Chair explained that Epsom Racecourse are currently undergoing an 
extensive strategy review, of almost every aspect of the Derby, and will be 
creating a 5-year strategy to revive to Epsom Derby Festival.  

b) Thanks. The Chair acknowledged that there were several meetings with 
residents in Langley Vale and significant efforts by several stakeholders, 
notably the PSPO that came through Crime and Disorder committee, so 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 23 June 2025 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

huge thanks to  that Committee and the Police as their efforts did make a 
difference. The Chair continued to thank the Council’s Public Protection 
Manager and team for the CCTV installation. that went on – thanks to 
Oliver and team. The Chair expressed thanks to the Police, the 
Downskeepers, and Sam Whitehead for all the work in ensuring the event 
ran smoothly. The Chair also thanked the Jockey Club for all the effort 
they put in to make the Derby a successful and safe event. Several 
Conservators echoed the thanks of the Chair and highlighted how smooth 
and wonderful an experience it was attending the Derby Festival. 

c) Security risks. A Member of the Conservators raised an issue that a 
resident had mentioned about security around the roundabout behind the 
Grandstand and if the Jockey Club have considered the potential security 
risks if someone tried to attack the event. The Vice Chair responded to 
explain that all potential security risks are considered and discussions 
take place with the police about potential incidents prior to the Derby 
event. The Vice Chair acknowledged that this was a major concern during 
this year’s security briefings and the police advised the racecourse all the 
way through. The Vice Chair thanked the Member for raising the concern.  

d) Trespass Incident. A Member of the Conservators S Dow asked if the 
trespass incident that occurred the week before the Derby has been 
attributed to the presence of travellers in the area. The Vice Chair stated 
that to his knowledge the unauthorised encampment that arrived were 
purely people who wanted to come early to move onto the travellers’ 
camp on the Downs and as soon as the camp opened, they moved 
straight on there. The Vice Chair explained they tried to avoid this 
situation of early arrivals on the Downs but acknowledged there wasn’t a 
lot that could be done. He explained that the Jockey Club will be banking 
the edges of the area to try and ensure that the same situation does not 
happen again next year. The Vice Chair also expressed a wish to have a 
better relationship with the people that organise the travellers camp on the 
day. The Member expressed that they were concerned about the track 
trespass incident and highlighted a specific concern about damage to the 
track prior to the Derby event. The Vice Chair explained that when the 
incident happened, it was quickly stopped, and that it is suspected to have 
been locals, not those staying in the travellers’ camp. The Vice Chair 
informed Conservators that they were aware of what needed to be done 
to avoid a similar incident happening next year. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the update on the 2025 Derby from the Epsom Downs 
Racecourse 

 

 
7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2024/25  

The Conservators received a report seeking approval of the Conservators’ final 
accounts for the financial year 2024/25. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 23 June 2025 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2024/25, subject to external audit. 

(2) Consider and approve the Annual Governance Statements as set out 
in section 1 of Appendix 3 to this report. 

(3) Consider and approve the Accounting Statements as set out in 
section 2 of Appendix 3 to this report. 

(4) Confirm that the arrangements for the internal audit as set out in this 
report are effective for auditing purposes. 

(5) Nominate and authorise the Chair and Clerk to sign the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Accounting Statements on behalf of 
the Conservators.  

 

 
8 EPSOM DOWNS MODEL AIRCRAFT CLUB (EDMAC) MOBILITY IMPAIRED 

PARKING - ANNUAL REVIEW  

The Conservators received an annual review of the Epsom Downs Model Aircraft 
Club (EDMAC) Mobility Impaired Parking Scheme on Epsom and Walton Downs 
and a request for permission for the scheme to be granted on a permanent 
basis. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Model Aircraft development. A Member of the Conservators raised 
concerns about the potential evolution of Model Aircrafts, to become more 
drone-like, and potentially interfere with the training of racehorses. This 
concern made them hesitant to give permanent permission to EDMAC. 
The Chair informed Conservators that the recommendation could be 
amended if needed. The Chair suggested that a question could be raised 
to EDMAC at Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee.  

b) Report recommendation. A Member of the Conservators raised that the 
recommendation could be amended to say, ‘subject to there being no 
serious concerns raised with the Council’, as this adds a helpful proviso if 
issues are raised and allows Conservators to deal with them quickly. The 
Chair raised that the recommendation could be changed to give 
permission for another year but not permanently, so the report comes 
again to Conservators next June.  

c) No issues. A Member of the Conservators pointed out that this parking 
arrangement has been proposed to be granted permanently because 
there have been no issues or complaints since the inception of the 
scheme. Another Member echoed this comment. 

d) Suspend. A Member of the Conservators asked if an issue did arise, do 
the Conservators have the power to suspend without notice. The Chair 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 23 June 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

informed the Committee he would take the question away and ask legal 
officers. The Chair explained that EDMAC have been very positive users 
of the Downs and have not caused any problems but always work 
productively with other users of the Downs.  

e) Report. A Member of the Conservators highlighted that paragraph 1.4 of 
the report sets out that ‘it is proposed the scheme is granted on a 
permanent basis, with the caveat that it will return to be reviewed by 
Conservators if any issues arise,’ which covers the Conservators if any 
problems do arise and need addressing. The Assistant Head of Service – 
Streetcare assured Conservators that if any issue was to arise with any 
stakeholders, they would be informed and the problem addressed 
immediately. 

 Councillor Frost proposed that the wording in paragraph 1.4 was added to 
the end of recommendation 2. This would mean recommendation 2 would 
read as ‘Grant permission for the Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club 
Mobility Impaired Parking Scheme on a permanent basis, with the 
caveat that it will return to be reviewed by Conservators if any issues 
arise.’ 

Councillor Spickett seconded the motion. 

Conservators agreed (7 for and 1 abstention) in favour of the amendment 
to the recommendation.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the success of the scheme. 

(2) Grant permission for the Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club Mobility 
Impaired Parking Scheme on a permanent basis, with the caveat that 
it will return to be reviewed by Conservators if any issues arise. 

 
9 VENDING ON THE DOWNS - UPDATE  

The Conservators received a report on the Vending on the Downs pilot scheme. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Trading Hours. A Member of Conservators asked for clarification as to 
what the trading hours will be for the catering van in the Mile Post Car 
Park. The Assistant Head of Service – Streetcare explained that the 
vendor was planning on starting from 8am. The Member explained they 
were interested in knowing the closure time, due to the location, closure of 
London Road, and security risks. The Assistant Head of Service – 
Streetcare explained that the catering van would close in line with the 
London Road gate and wouldn’t be trading any later than that. The 
Member raised that this could mean the catering van is trading as late as 
9pm on a summers evening. The Assistant Head of Service – Streetcare 
confirmed that as true. The Member expressed that this was of concern to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 23 June 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

the security of the racecourse. This concern was echoed by another 
Member. The Chair and Assistant Head of Service – Streetcare informed 
Conservators that this is a pilot scheme and if any changes need to be 
made, they can be quickly.  

b) Concern. A Member of Conservators expressed that they are hesitant to 
encourage people onto the Downs, into and around the Mile Post Car 
Park, towards the closing time of the London Road Gate. The Chair noted 
the comments and assured Members that these concerns would be raised 
with the vendor. The Assistant Head of Service – Streetcare explained 
that a risk assessment has also been conducted, to ensure the vendors 
safety, due to the remote location and chance of anti-social behaviour.  

c) Licenced Trading Hours. A Member of the Conservators queried if the 
licence would have maximum hours of trading and specify and earliest 
and latest time the vendor would be permitted to trade. The Member 
ra
[...]
3) Note the new position of the Ice Cream Van. 
 

10 FEASIBILITY STUDY TO REINTRODUCE GRAZING TO JUNIPER HILL  

The Conservators received a report exploring the feasibility of reintroducing 
grazing to Juniper Hill. 

The grassland of Juniper Hill bears special attention as it has been considered to 
be the best of its type in Surrey. It is regarded by the Epsom and Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan working group as a top priority to conserve and 
enhance. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Animal welfare. A Member of the Conservators asked who would look 
after the animals. The Senior Countryside Officer explained that this can 
be explored if Conservators agree they are happy, in principle, for grazing 
to be reintroduced on the downs. The Senior Countryside Officer stated 
that she would be looking for volunteers to help and is hoping to drum up 
support from local people. She explained that Epsom Common is very 
successful grazed, and volunteers check on the livestock every day. She 
acknowledged that there would be a need for some staff to overlook the 
site and organise, support, and manage volunteers and explained that 
further discussions regarding staff resource need to take place. She 
highlighted that staff would need to be on hand to react in case of 
vandalism or other issues.   

b) Number of sheep. A Member of the Conservators asked how many 
sheep would be used for grazing. The Senior Countryside Officer 
explained that there are two options, either two or three sheep grazing 
constantly or you have more sheep over a shorter period of time, grazing 
for specific period.  

c) Sheep rustling. A Member of the Conservators raised concerns about 
sheep rustling. The Member highlighted that there is a concern with 
having predominantly volunteers dealing with the site in case of 
emergencies. The Senior Countryside Officer explained that the 
volunteers would walk the fence line every day and check it is electrified 
and check the conditi
[...]
e site, so there is no issue 
with horse gates or people getting into the livestock enclosure. The Senior 
Countryside Officer explained that if Conservators agree down the line 
that grazing will not be constant and instead will only take place for a 
specific period, then the central fencing could be temporary and could be 
removed when there are no sheep grazing. She explained that permanent 
fencing is more expensive than temporary fencing.   

 The Chair proposed that the Conservators agree that permanent fencing 
should be used to secure the livestock, as a decision is requested in 
recommendation 2.  

Simon Dow seconded the proposal. 

The Conservators unanimously agreed to decide that permanent fencing 
should be used to secure the livestock.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree in principle to reintroduce grazing to Juniper Hill, subject to a 
further report presented to the Conservators at their January 2026 
meeting which will include detailed capital and revenue expenditure 
requirements and funding options. 

(2) Decide if permanent or temporary fencing should be used to secure 
livestock. 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.14 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 

DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2026 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to be 
held in 2026. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Agree to hold their normal meetings in 2026 on the following dates: 

(a) Monday 26 January 2026 at 18.00 hours 

(b) Monday 22 June 2026 at 18.00 hours 

(c) Monday 2 November 2026 at 18.00 hours 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Conservators for the 
forthcoming year to enable business to be processed. 

2 Background 

2.1 It is recommended that the Conservators agree to hold their normal 
meetings evenly across the year and the dates within the recommendation 
are the dates which follow the normal pattern for meetings.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 
3.1.1 None. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The June and January meetings are needed to enable the conservators to 
approve the 2025/26 final accounts within statutory deadlines and to set a 
2026/27 budget ahead of the new financial year.  

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Legal Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s Key Priorities are not relevant to 
this matter. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None. 

6.5 Partnerships: None. 

6.6 Local Government Reorganisation Implications: None. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 

 None. 

Other papers: 

 None. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 

MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Cagdas Canbolat, Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer (Chief 
Finance Officer) 

Report Author Oana Merla, Accountant 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – 2025/26 Mid-Year Monitoring 

Appendix 2 – 2024/25 External Audit Report 

 

Summary 

This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2025 and 
seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2026/27. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Note the mid-year (Q2) income and expenditure position; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2026/27; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2024/25 external audit of the accounts. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To make the Epsom & Walton Downs Conservators (EWDC) aware of the 
mid-year (Q2) financial position for 2025/26 and seek guidance on the 
provisional budget estimates for 2026/27. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Conservators’ budget for 2025/26 was agreed at the meeting of 27 
January 2025. 

2.2 The budget monitoring statement at Appendix 1 shows income and 
expenditure from 01 April 2025 and provides a forecast outturn position for 
2025/26, in the standard accounts format for EWDC. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 
2.3 Net expenditure for 2025/26 is forecast at £496,118 which would result in 

a favourable variance of £4,637 against the budget of £500,755.  This is 
mainly due to £5,135 increase in catering licence income, £890 increase 
to Derby Travellers Caravan Site cost, £426 decrease in external audit 
fee, and £34 other net increase 

2.4 The working balance stood at £63,421 at 31 March 2025.  The projected 
£4,637 surplus, and the addition of a £7,599 budgeted contribution to 
reserves, would increase the working balance to £75,657. 

3 Budget Estimates 2026/27 

3.1 The final column of Appendix 1 provides an indicative budget position
[...]
ntionally left blank

Page 28



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 

ASSESS VIABILITY OF REROUTING THE HORSE WALK AT THE 6-
FURLONG SHOOT 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive 

Report Author Samantha Whitehead, Interim Assistant Head 
of Service - Streetcare 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Proposed Re-routing of Path 
across Racecourse 6 Furlongs Start Chute – 
Walton Downs 

 

Summary 

To present a proposal from The Jockey Club to re-route the path across the 6 furlongs 
start chute on Walton Downs 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Approve the permanent closure of the existing path/horse-walk across the 6 
furlongs start chute and create a new rerouted path to the rear of the start 
chute as detailed in Appendix 1. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The current path across the 6 furlongs start chute has deteriorated due to 
historic build-up of material and continuous wear, resulting in an uneven 
surface that poses a safety risk to racehorses entering the starting stalls.  
A new path will ensure equine safety and an enhanced presentation of the 
racecourse in line with modern standards. 

2 Background 

2.1 For many years a permissive path/horse walk has crossed the 6 furlongs 
start chute on Walton Downs.  This path provides a route used regularly 
by racehorses returning from morning exercise on the Polytrack.  Over 
time, the surface of this crossing has deteriorated significantly due to 
material build-up and weathering, resulting in an increasingly uneven and 
unstable area. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
3 November 2025  

 
2.2 This deterioration has raised safety concerns for horses and riders, 

particularly when the horses are approaching the starting stalls during 
race meetings.  The Clerk to the Course has reviewed the operational 
impact of the current crossing 
[...]
tem 4
Appendix 1



 

  Current Raceday arrangements – grass clippings deployed to ‘blind’ the 

crossing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Dates of Meetings in 2026
	3 Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Report
	Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Report Appendix 1
	Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Report Appendix 2
	KLVYDS00
	Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
BY EMAIL

	68


	4 Assess viability of rerouting the horse walk at the 6-furlong shoot
	Assess viability of rerouting the horse walk at the 6-furlong shoot Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 3 November 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair);Jim Allen (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair);Councillor Christine Cleveland (the Council), 
Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Durrant (Jockey 
Club Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor 
Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council) 
 
Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board))   
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant) and 
Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 23 June 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

12 DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2026  

The Conservators received a report requesting they agree the dates of their 
normal meetings to be held in 2026. 

The following matters were considered:  

 Councillor Froud proposed that the Monday the 2nd of November 2026 
meeting is moved to be held on Monday the 9th of November 2026 
instead. This is to avoid the meeting clashing with the Residents’ 
Association Group Meeting. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Spickett. 

The Conservators unanimously agreed the change to the meeting date 
and recommendation (1c). 

a) Apologies. Councillor Frost raised that they are unable to attend the 
Conservators meeting scheduled for Monday the 22nd of June 2026. 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 3 November 
2025 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to hold their normal meetings in 2026 on the following dates: 

(a) Monday 26 January 2026 at 18.00 hours 

(b) Monday 22 June 2026 at 18.00 hours 

(c) Monday 9 November 2026 at 18.00 hours 
 

 
13 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

The Conservators received a report on the income and expenditure position as 
at 31 August 2025 and seeking guidance on the preparation of the budget and 
precept for 2026/27. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Grounds Maintenance. A Member of the Conservators asked about the 
rise in fuel costs in the budget compared to last year. The Member 
queried why the cost had been raised and why it is projected to stay at the 
higher amount for the 2026/27 budget, when the actual amount spent on 
fuel is much lower as it stands currently. The Chief Accountant explained 
that there are fuel cards used for the machinery and the Assistant Head of 
Services – Streetcare will look at and consider which machines and 
vehicles have been used to ensure the appropriate fuel amount is 
charged. She continued to explain that the figures are provided as an 
indication from the Council’s Waste and Transport Manager, as he 
manages all of the Council’s vehicles, and may err on the side of caution 
to keep in mind potential fluctuations in fuel prices. The Chief Accountant 
agreed to take the query away and speak to the relevant officers to learn if 
that figure could be lowered. 

b) General Office Expenses. A Member of the Conservators asked about 
the Keepers’ Hut General Office Expenses. The Member highlighted that 
nothing was spent last year and asked what this money was for and 
whether it is necessary and what justification there is for setting the 
budget at a much higher figure than has been spent in recent years. The 
Chief Accountant informed the Conservators that they would raise this 
query with the Assistant Head of Services – Streetcare to determine what 
these funds are for and garner a justification as to why they are needed. 

c) Consultative Committee. The Chair raised that there had been 
discussions at the E&WD Consultative Committee about potentially 
adding a new budget line for new litter bins on the Downs. The Chair 
stated that there is a new income stream for the Conservators thanks to 
the vending on the downs scheme which could be used to provide some 
improvements on the downs. 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 3 November 
2025 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the mid-year (Q2) income and expenditure position; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2026/27; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2024/25 external audit of the accounts. 
 

 
14 ASSESS VIABILITY OF REROUTING THE HORSE WALK AT THE 6-

FURLONG SHOOT  

The Conservators received a proposal from The Jockey Club to re-route the path 
across the 6 furlongs start chute on Walton Downs. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Completion of Works. A Member of the Conservators asked if there was 
anything that could be done or pressure that could be applied to ensure 
that the works are completed ahead of the 2026 Derby Festival. Andrew 
Cooper informed the Conservators that the works will cost roughly £15k 
and the Jockey Club are currently in the midst of a budgetary process 
which will hopefully conclude soon and confirm that the relevant funds are 
available to have the works completed ahead of the 2026 Derby Festival. 
He confirmed that they are hopeful and committed to the works being 
completed prior to the Derby. 

b) Longevity of solution. A Member of the Conservators queried if the 
solution proposed will be a long-term or permanent solution. Andrew 
Cooper confirmed that it is planned to be a permanent and long-lasting 
solution to the situation. He raised that there will be ongoing maintenance 
which will be covered. 

c) Communications. The Chair highlighted the importance of 
communicating the works and change to members and invited 
representatives of the Consultative Committee and other users of the 
downs. The Chair informed Conservators that this item has been through 
the Training Grounds Management Board already.  

d) Aesthetics. A Member of the Conservators raised that the aesthetics of 
the Downs is important, and the proposed works will be a positive change. 
Andrew Cooper confirmed that the shoot will look tidier when it is properly 
railed off. 

e) Epsom Racecourse. The Vice Chair stated that the visual and physical 
improvements are paramount to raising the status and reputation of 
Epsom Racecourse. He explained it is an important feature of the 
racecourse that the Jockey Club would like to improve on, alongside other 
areas in the coming years. 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 3 November 
2025 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the permanent closure of the existing path/horse-walk 
across the 6 furlongs start chute and create a new rerouted path to 
the rear of the start chute as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.26 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


